

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

No. SJC-13166

DHANANJAY PATEL; SAFDAR HUSSAIN; VATSAL CHOKSHI; DHAVAL
PATEL; NIRAL PATEL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

7-ELEVEN, INC.,

Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff-Appellee,

MARY CARRIGAN; ANDREW BROTHERS,

Defendants,

DPNEWT01; DP TREMONT STREET INC.; DP MILK STREET INC.; DP
JERSEY INC.,

Third Party Defendants.

On Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING 7-ELEVEN, INC.**

KEVIN P. MARTIN

(BBO #655222)

WILLIAM E. EVANS

(BBO #706382)

CHRISTOPHER J.C. HERBERT

(BBO #703492)

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

100 Northern Avenue

Boston, MA 02210

(617) 570-1000

kmartin@goodwinlaw.com

wevans@goodwinlaw.com

cherbert@goodwinlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

November 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED	8
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	8
INTRODUCTION	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE HISTORY AND BENEFITS OF THE FRANCHISE MODEL.....	12
II. THE FRANCHISOR’S EXERTION OF DIRECTION AND CONTROL IS BOTH PRACTICALLY AND LEGALLY NECESSARY.....	19
III. THERE IS NO PUBLIC POLICY REASON TO EXTEND THE WAGE ACT TO FRANCHISE RELATIONSHIPS GOVERNED BY THE FEDERAL FRANCHISE RULE.....	21
IV. APPLYING THE ICL TO THE FRANCHISEE-FRANCHISOR RELATIONSHIP WOULD HAVE DRASTIC PUBLIC POLICY CONSEQUENCES.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>7-Eleven, Inc. v. Spear</i> , 2011 WL 2516579 (N.D. Ill. June 23, 2011).....	20
<i>Am. Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Comm’r of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 340 Mass. 144 (1959)	22
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 460 Mass. 484 (2011)	11, 22, 23, 25
<i>Boston Police Patrolmen’s Ass’n v. Boston</i> , 435 Mass. 718 (2002)	22
<i>Boulanger v. Dunkin’ Donuts Inc.</i> , 442 Mass. 635 (2004)	25
<i>Depianti v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Fernandes v. Attleboro Hous. Auth.</i> , 470 Mass. 117 (2014)	27
<i>Ives Camargo’s Case</i> , 479 Mass. 492 (2018)	23
<i>Melia v. Zenhire, Inc.</i> , 462 Mass. 164 (2012)	22
<i>Monell v. Bos. Pads, LLC</i> , 471 Mass. 566 (2015)	22
<i>Patel v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D. Mass. 2020).....	21
<i>Patel v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 26 (1st Cir. 2021).....	10, 28
<i>Patterson v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 333 P.3d 723 (Cal. 2014).....	15, 16, 19, 20

<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Susser v. Carvel Corp.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 636 (S.D.N.Y. 1962)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967).....	15
<i>Wallace W. v. Commonwealth</i> , 482 Mass. 789 (2019)	25

Statutes and Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 436.1	11, 20, 21
425 C.M.R. § 2.01, <i>et seq.</i>	30
An Act Enhancing the Enforcement of Labor Laws, St. 1990, c. 464	25
An Act Further Regulating Public Construction in the Commonwealth, St. 2004, c. 193.....	25
M.G.L. c. 93B § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	27
M.G.L. c. 93K, § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	27
M.G.L. c. 149, § 100	23
M.G.L. c. 149, § 148	23
M.G.L. c. 149, § 148B	8, 11, 24

Other Authorities

<i>2020 Multi-Brand 50</i> , FRANCHISING.COM (Mar. 31, 20210)	18
An Advisory from the Attorney General’s Fair Labor Division on M.G.L. c. 149, s. 148B 2008/1	26, 27
An Advisory from the Attorney General, Chapter 193 of the Acts of 2004 Amendments to Massachusetts Independent Contractor Law, M.G.L. c. 149, sec 148 2004/2	24

Arturs Kalnins & Francine Lafontaine, <i>Multi-unit Ownership in Franchising: Evidence from the fast-food Industry in Texas</i> , 35 RAND J. ECON. 747 (2004).....	18
Eric Stites, <i>More Women Are Embracing Franchise Business Ownership, But There's More Work To Be Done</i> , FORBES (Jan. 31, 2020)	17
FRANCHISE BUSINESS REVIEW, WOMEN IN FRANCHISING REPORT 2019	17
Francine Lafontaine & Margaret E. Slade, <i>Franchising and Exclusive Distribution: Adaption and Antitrust</i> , in 2 THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL ANTITRUST ECONOMICS (Roger D. Blair & D. Daniel Sokol, eds., 2015).....	12
INT'L FRANCHISE ASS'N, 2021 ECONOMIC OUTLOOK FOR FRANCHISING (2021)	14
INT'L FRANCHISE ASS'N & OXFORD ECONOMICS, THE VALUE OF FRANCHISING: A REPORT FOR THE INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION (Sept. 2021)	16, 29, 30
Jim Judy, <i>Immigrant Entrepreneurs Flock to Franchising Opportunities</i> , ENTREPRENEUR (May 5, 2017)	17
Mathew Flynn, <i>5 Inspirational Success Stories to Motivate Aspiring Franchisees</i> , BOSS MAGAZINE	17
Oliver E. Williamson, <i>Comparative Economic Organization: The Analysis of Discrete Structural Alternatives</i> , ADMIN. SCI. Q., Vol. 36, no. 2, 1991.....	20
PWC, FRANCHISED BUSINESS OWNERSHIP BY MINORITY AND GENDER GROUPS: AN UPDATE FOR THE IFA FOUNDATION (Mar. 9, 2018)	16
Ryan LeClair, <i>Some Multi-Unit Franchisees Are Public Companies</i> , LEXOLOGY (Jan. 13, 2015).....	18
William L. Killion, <i>Franchisor Vicarious Liability-the Proverbial Assault on the Citadel</i> , 24 FRANCHISE L.J. 162 (2005)	19

William L. Killion, *The Modern Myth of the Vulnerable Franchisee:
The Case for A More Balanced View of the Franchisor-Franchisee
Relationship*, 28 FRANCHISE L.J. 23 (2008).....13
